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National Diabetes
Month 2024 is an annual
observance dedicated
to raising awareness
about diabetes, a chron-
ic health condition that
affects millions of peo-
ple worldwide. This
month-long campaign
aims to educate the
public about the differ-
ent types of diabetes,
risk factors, prevention
strategies, and the im-
portance of early detec-
tion and management.
National Diabetes
Month also serves as a
platform to support in-
dividuals living with dia-
betes, their families, and
healthcare providers in
their efforts to control
the disease and improve
overall health.

What is National Dia-
betes Month? Nation-
al Diabetes Month is a
month-long campaign
focused on increasing
awareness about diabe-
tes and its impact on
individuals and commu-
nities. It provides a cru-
cial opportunity to edu-
cate people about the
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healthy lifestyle, and the
management of the disease.

When is National Diabe-
tes Month 2024? National
Diabetes Month is ob-
served throughout the
month of November each
year. In 2024, it will span
from November [st to No-
vember 30th, offering a
month of dedicated efforts
to raise awareness and sup-
port those affected by dia-
betes.

History of National Dia-
betes Month: National
Diabetes Month was estab-
lished to address the in-
creasing prevalence of dia-
betes and its significant im-
pact on public health. It is
supported by healthcare
organizations, advocacy
groups, and individuals
committed to diabetes
awareness and prevention.

risk factors for diabetes, Over time, National Diabe-
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role in promoting diabetes
education, encouraging
healthier lifestyles, and ad-
vancing research and treat-
ment options to improve the
lives of individuals living with
diabetes.

Howell County Health
Department is partnering
with Missouri Highlands
Healthcare to offer free
Diabetes Education in
small group settings. Each
group will have 4 classes,
each covering a different as-
pect of diabetic living. This is
a series of 4-classes, once per
month for 4 months. These
classes will be taught by a
ADCES certified lifestyle
coach.

You will get your AIC levels
and BMI checked at the first
and last class and at a 90 day
follow up. Snacks will be pro-
vided and you will get a $25
Casey’s gas card for your par-
ticipation at the last class.
Classes will start November

| 3th, 2024 at Howell County
Health Department, 180 Ken-
tucky Ave.West Plains, Mis-
souri.

You must register to attend.
Please call Howell County
Health Department at 417-
256-7078 and ask to speak to
Dawn Hicks, Health Educator.



Whooping Cough
can be prevented

with a vaccine.

It’s common to gain
1-2 Ibs. during the
Holiday Season.

Following

guidelines
can
prevent

illnesses.
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Whooping cough or pertus-
sis is an infectious disease
spread from person to per-
son with respiratory drop-
lets. Sneezing, coughing or
touching a surface contami-
nated with the bacteria
spread the disease from a
sick person to healthy per-
son. Children are more
likely to have severe illness
especially babies. Some of
the signs of pertussis are
similar to other diseases
such as cough, runny nose,
low grade fever and sneez-
ing. The ‘whooping’ sound
cough is a common symp-

oS mm mm mm Em . . Em Ea o e e .

It is common for Americans
to gain one to two pounds
during the holiday season.
While this is not a lot of
weight, research shows that
it accumulates through the
years. There are a few com-
mon practices that can be
avoided during the holidays
however, that can decrease
the chance of that extra
gain on the scale. First, re-

In the event of an extended
of potentially hazardous food
products requiring refrigera-

tion becomes a serious public

not quickly restored to your

ments for the storage of your

ous food products, the follow
ing guidelines are to be fol-

borne illnesses:
All refrigerated, non shelf-
stable, potentially hazardous

power outage, the safe storage

health concern. If electricity is

home and you have been una-
ble to make alternate arrange-

refrigerated, potentially hazard-

food items must be maintained

tom. It can take 5-10 days to
show symptoms after an expo-
sure, and people complain
about the cough lasting for
weeks. A doctor will test by
using swab to take sample
from nose and send to lab
looking for the pertussis bacte-
ria that causes the disease.
Ways to avoid getting pertus-
sis include good hand hygiene
and covering a cough or
sneeze, staying up to date on
vaccines, and if you are ex-
posed the doctor will some-
times give an antibiotic to less-
en symptoms or risks associat-
ed with disease. Complications

member to eat breakfast while
preparing for the holiday feast.
Skipping meals can result in
overeating. Second, buffet style
meals are common during the
holidays and may encourage
second and third helpings. Try
to start with a salad or fill your
plate with vegetable before
moving on the entrees and
dessert. These foods that are

at a temperature of 45 de-
grees Fahrenheit or below
and be protected from physi-
cal damage including water,
chemicals, unauthorized per-
sonnel, etc. Potentially
hazardous foods are pri-
marily those containing
meat, fish, poultry and
dairy products. If the tem-
perature of any non shelf-
- stable, potentially hazardous
food item exceeds 45 de-

lowed to prevent serious food- grees Fahrenheit for a period

exceeding two (2) hours, the
product must be disposed.

If the temperature of any non
shelf-stable, potentially haz-
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such as pneumonia and diffi-
culty breathing can lead to
hospitalization especially in
infants. Early diagnosis and
treatment is important for
them.

Whooping cough is a vaccine
preventable disease that is
easily transferred and effects
our most vulnerable popula-
tion. It is important to moni-
tor for symptoms, stay up to
date on vaccines and always
have good hand hygiene.
Contact your health care pro-
vider or call Howell County
Health Department to inquire
about vaccines.
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high in fiber are also high in vol-
ume, which will satisfy hunger
without the extra calories. Fi-
nally, after the big meal- try to
avoid crashing on the couch.
Large gatherings and cooler
weather is the perfect time for a
backyard game of bat-mitten or
softball. It will burn some of
those extra calories and it is fun

for more than just the kids.

Food Storage Guidelines in a Power Qulage iom jusin rruier s

ardous food item exceeds 45
degrees, and you cannot ascer-
tain how long the product has
been above 45 degrees, the
product must be discarded.
Frozen foods that become
thawed, but remain below 45
degrees Fahrenheit pose quali-
ty concerns, NOT public
health concerns. Decisions
regarding the use/and or re-
freezing of these products rest
with their owner. If, however,
the temperature of the thawed
products exceeds 45 degrees
Fahrenheit for a period of two
(2) hours, they too must be
discarded.
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The mission of the Howell County Health De-

partment is to improve, promote and protect

the health of Howell County through aware-
Howell County Health

Department ness, assessment, planning and assurance in

order that our community may achieve their
180 S. Kentucky Ave

West Plains, MO 65775 fullest health potential.

Phone: 417-256-7078
Fax: 417-256-1179

website: www.howellcountyhealth.com

Public Health: Prevent. Promote. Protect. Pubhc Health

\ Prevent. Promote. Protect.
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Howell County Health Department Staii & Email

Administrator-Chris Gilliam, email: chris.gilliam@]lpha.mo.gov

Admin Assistant, Vital Records Clerk-Sheila Roberts, email: sheila.roberts@lpha.mo.gov
Financial Officer-Shelly Uphaus, email: shelly.uphaus@lpha.mo.gov

Environmental Specialist-Justin Frazier, email: justin.frazier@Ilpha.mo.gov

Health Educator-Dawn Hicks, email: dawn.hicks@lpha.mo.gov

Administration Receptionist-Kara McGinnis, email: kara.mcginnis@lpha.mo.gov

WIC Supervisor-Phyllis Crider, email: phyllis.crider@lpha.mo.gov

WIC Clerk-Sharon Owen, email: sharon.owen@]lpha.mo.gov

WIC Certifier, HPA & Clerk-Linda Lewis, email: linda.lewis@lpha.mo.gov
WIC HPA-Candace Stockton, email: candace.Stockton@lpha.mo.gov

WIC Nutritionist-April Bridges, email: april.bridges@lpha.mo.gov

WIC Nurse Educator, Cailynne Henry, email: cailynne.henry@lpha.mo.gov
WIC Breast Feeding Peer Counselor-Alicia Tetrick: alicia.tetrick@lpha.mo.gov

Director of Nurses, Katey Seiber, email: katey.seiber@lpha.mo.gov
Nurse-Cheri Carda, email: cheri.carda@lpha.mo.gov

Nurse-Bev McDaniel, email: beverly.mcdaniel@lpha.mo.gov
Nurse-Debbie Anderson, email: debbie.anderson@lpha.mo.gov
Nurse-Monica Childers, email: monica.childers@lpha.mo.gov
Front Desk Receptionist-Abby Stankovich, email:
abby.stankovich@lpha.mo.gov

Front Desk Receptionist-Luz Cope, email: luz.cope@lpha.mo.gov
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